

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE)
COUNCIL, BOLD ALLIANCE,)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB, CENTER)
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, and)
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH,)

Case 4:19-cv-00044-BMM

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS)
and LIEUTENANT GENERAL TODD T.)
SEMONITE (in his official capacity as U.S.)
Army Chief of Engineers and Commanding)
General of the U.S. Army Corps of)
Engineers),)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO
SUPPLEMENT THE
ADMINISTRATIVE
RECORD**

Defendants,)

and)

THE STATE OF MONTANA,)
TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE)
PIPELINE, LP, TC ENERGY)
CORPORATION, AMERICAN GAS)
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN)
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,)
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES,)
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS)
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, and)
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC)
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION)

Defendant-Intervenors. _____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Court Should Reject the Attempt to Supplement the Administrative Record for the 2017 Nationwide Permit Decision with Post-Decisional Exhibits A Through H.....4

A. The “Relevant Factors” Exception Does Not Apply.....4

B. The “Complex Subject Matter” Exception Does Not Apply6

C. Plaintiffs’ Practicality Appeal Does Not Fall Under the Recognized Exceptions8

II. The Court Should Reject the Attempt to Supplement the Administrative Record for the 2017 Nationwide Permit Decision with the Moot and Extra-Record Exhibit I10

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Kruger, 950 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Mont. 2013)14

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Zinke, 265 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (D. Mont. 2017).....5

Alsea Valley All. v. Evans, 143 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Or. 2001).....7

Am. Rivers v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., 126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997)11

Animal Def. Council v. Hodel, 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988).....7

Bair v. Cal. State Dep't of Transp., 867 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2012)7

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973)2

Conservation Cong. v. United States Forest Serv., No. 2:13-CV-01922-TLN-CMK, 2016 WL 10637090 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2016).....11

Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle, 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)3

Fence Creek Cattle Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 602 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010)3

Friends of the Payette v. Horseshoe Bend Hydroelec. Co.,
988 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1993) 6, 12

Grand Canyon Tr. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012)11

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Servheen, 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....13

Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. U.S. Dep't of Navy,
383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)13

Indigenous Env'tl. Network v. United States Dep't of State,
317 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (D. Mont. 2018).....9

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) 2, 13

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No. 1:12-cv-1558-CL, 2014 WL 525116 (D. Or. Feb. 6, 2014)4

Knight v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
No. 4:18-CV-352, 2019 WL 3413423 (E.D. Tex. July 29, 2019).....12

Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....2

Lands Council v. Powell, 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 3, 4, 13

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)2

Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS, 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985).....2

Pac. Shores Subdivision Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
448 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....12

Pinnacle Armor v. United States, 923 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2013)4, 7

Rock Creek All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
390 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Mont. 2005).....5

Rybachek v. EPA, 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 6, 12

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) 2, 3, 13

The Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009).....11

Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....5

Vill. of False Pass v. Clark, 733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984)13

Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA, 413 F.3d 1024, 1034 (9th Cir. 2005)13

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 632 F.3d 472
(9th Cir. 2011)..... 13, 14

Wildwest Inst. v. Ashe,
No. CV 13-6-M-DLC, 2013 WL 12134034 (D. Mont. Oct. 18, 2013).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 3305

33 C.F.R. § 330.5(d)(2).....9

77 Fed. Reg. 10183 (March 18, 2017)10
